1972-73 CCIW Men’s Basketball Standings

W L PT.F . PL:A
.AC 16 0 13.:48 ' 54:.9 29 2 Jim Borcherding (3rd NAIA, 4-1)
BC.- 10 6 85.6 . 78.5 15 11 Jon Hawthorne
IW 10 6 7224, Tke3 16 9 Dennie Bridges
MU 10 6 84.6 80.2 15 8 Jerry Gray
NP o 7 72.5 ' -68.6 16 10 Dan McCarrell
WC 7 9 81,2 BRI 10 14 Lee Pfund
NC - P 66.0  72.9 10 16 Bob Brown
o 3" -43 73.2 8544 3 17 Jon Swift
CL 2 14 69.9 85.3 6 20 Ed Fleener

CCIW Home Record: 40-32

Scoring - 375, Claude White, Elmhurst
Rebounding - 260, Steve Clum, Wheaton

FG Pct. - .570, John Laing, Augustana

PrePet. - .936, Drew Boster, Augustana

All1-CCIW First Team Honorable Mention

Second Team

C John Laing, AC G Keith McDonald, NP G Randy Pfund, WC
F Dean Gravlin, IW C Don Austin, NC F Chuck Menzer, AC
C Steve Clum, WC C Cal Saunders, EC F Bruce Hamming, AC
G Mark Brooks, AC C Leon Gobczynski, MU G Bosko Djurickovic, NP
F Dan Parker, MU F Gary Deitelhoff, MU C Brian Scheunemann, CT
Most Outstanding Player - John Laing, Augustana

.12/07/72 BC 86, NP:r/9 01/19/73 MU 88, CL 76 02/07/73 CL 100, CT 80
12/07/72 AC 86, WC 74 01/20/73 IW 79, CL 62 02/07/73 1IW 80, MU 78
12/08/72 MU 85, CL 81 01/20/73 NP 68, MU 65 02/09/73 MU 81, NC 78
12/09/72 - CT 91, MU 78 01/20/73 - EC- 86,  "WC.77 02/10/73 " AC 73, " IW 41
12/09/72 EC 131, CL 100 01/23/73 EC 128, CT 96 02/10/73 MU 93, NP 67
12/09/72 IW 74, NC 56 01/23/73 MU 100, WC 90 02/10/73.. WC 8Y, 'CT 72
12/12/72 NP 76, CT 67 01/23/73 1IW 63, NC 50 02/13/73 WC 86, NP 82
12/13/72 AC 69, NC 57 01/23/73 AC 52, NP 45 02/14/73 AC 69, MU 59
12/16/72 AC.108, 'CL 63 01/26/73 IW 79, CT 69 02/15/73 EC 64, NC 42
01/05/73 NP 74, WC 67 01726773 - NC 70, CL 64 02/16/73 CL 88, IW 86
01/06/73 EC 84, CT 73 01/27/73 AC 84, WC 67 02/17/73 AC 89, NC 70
01/06/73 AC 65, ‘1W 52 01727113 . EC 127, .CL 83 Q2£LX7773. WC. . 8), L T4
01/10/73 IW 82, WC 79 01/27/73 MU 117, CT 64 02/17/73 IW 98, CT 95
01/10/73 NP 92, CT 57 01/27/73 NP 75, NC 65 02/17/73 NP 84, EC 65
01/11/73 AC 97, EC 71 :01/30/73.°NC 76,. CT'.74 - 02/21/73 IW 63,: EC 60
0x/12/73 WC 100, CL 77 0X£31/73 - NP+-103,.. CL_ 65 02/21/73 MU 92, NC 81
01/13/73 AC 78, NP 59 02/01/73 EC 100, MU 88 02/21/73 NP 73, CL 58
0X/ X3 F73 =N Ty “ CLi:60 02/01/73 IW 73, WC 69 02/22/73 MU 101, WC 95
01/13/73 -BC..74,. IW. 70 D2/ 02173 BG 3. CT- 34 02/23/73 CT 87, NC 60
01/16/73 AC 88, MU 66 02/03/73 AC 12, CL 6 02/24/73 CT 65, CL 61
01/16/73 WC 97, CT 84 02/03/73 WC 94, EC 91 02/24/73 MU 76, EC 75
01/16/73 EC 78, NC 68 02/03/73 NC 55, NP 47 02/24/73 NP 80, 1IW 78
01/17/73 1IW 61, NP 56 02/06/73 WC 69, NC 60 02/24/73 NC 91, WC 74
01/19/73 - AC~+102, CT 64 02/07/73 AC 66, EC 50 02/28/73 MU 87, IW 80



1972-73 CCIW ALL-CONFERENCE BASKETBALL SQUAD

FIRST TEAM

- John Laing, Augustana

3+ Dean Gravlin, Illinols Wesleyan
Steve Clum, Wheaton
Mark Brooks, Augustana

Dan Parker, Millikin

SECOND TEAM

Keith McDonald, North Park
Don Austin, North Central
Calvin Saunders, Elmhurst
Leon Gobczynski, Millikin

Gary Deitelhoff, Millikin

HONORABLE MENTION

Randy Pfund, Wheaton

Chuck Menzer, Augustana

Bruce Hamming, Augustana
Bosko Djurickovic, North Park

Brian Scheunemann, Carthage
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FRED YOUNG MOST OUTSTANDING PLAYER AWARD--John Laing, Augustana.

t==Unanimous choilces.
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PLAYER, SCHOOL

Claude White, Elmhurst
‘ean Gravlin, Wesleyan

:on Gobczynski, Millikin
Dan Parker, Millikin

John Laing, Augustana

Don Austin, North Central
Brian Scheunemann, Carthage
Gary Deitelhoff, Millikin
Randy Pfund, Wheaton
Steve Clum, Wheaton

Cal Saunders, Elmhurst
Robin Cook, Wheaton

Bill Simpson, Elmhurst

Bosko Djurickovic, North Park

Keith McDonald, North Park
Steve Hoeit, North Central
Dan Hiser, Weslevan

John Lawther, Wheaton
Ken Robinson, Carroll
Bruce Hamming, Augustana
Mike Moore, North Central
Larry Evans, Carthage

Bob Geist, North Park
“sreg Jahnke, Carroll

ve Rosenbalm, Carthage

Qaark Brooks, Augustana
Curt Nord, Wesleyan
Chuck Menzer, Augustana
Albie Burks, Elmhurst
Dale Mitchell, Wheaton

PLAYER, SCHOOL

Steve Clum, Wheaton

Gary Deitelhoff, Millikin
Don Austin, North Central
John Laing, Augustana

Cal Saunders, Elmhurst
Mike Moore, North Central
Dean Gravlin, Wesleyan
Dave Rosenbalm, Carthage
Albie Burks, Elmhurst
Eugene Profit, North Park
im Campbell, North Park
Brian Scheunemann, Carthage
>bin Cook, Wheaton

an Parker, Millikin

Bruce Hamming, Augustana
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Player, School

John Laing, Augustana

Mark Brooks, Augustana
eon Gobczynski, Millikin

!

ean Gravlin, Wesleyan

an Parker, Millikin

Cal Saunders, Elmhurst
Gary Deitelhoff, Millikin
John Lawther, Wheaton
Keith McDonald, North Park
Dave Rosenbalm, Carthage

(Minimum of 100 attempts)
FGM

Bosko Djurickovic, North Park
CCIW FREE THROW PERCENTAGE LEADERS

Player, School

Drew Boster, Augustana
Gary Deitelhoff, Millikin
Chris Teevan, Carthage
Robin Cook, Wheaton
Bruce Foote, Wesleyan
John Laing, Augustana

(Minimum of 30 attempts)

Bosko Dijurickovic, North Park

Dave Hill, Wesleyan
Claude White, Elmhurst
Dan Parker, Millikin

Augustana
Opponents

Millikin
Opponents

[1linois Wesleyan
Opponents

Elmhurst
Opponents

North Park
Opponents

Wheaton
Opponents

North Central
Jpponents

Carthage
Opponents

Carroll

CCIW TEAM STATISTICS

FGM-A
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64
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32
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162-246

170-253
193-281

233-335
201-308

190-272
160-233

190-287
186-261

216-340
255-355

188-291
163-270

194-309
222-334

174-234

PCT.
Y £-Y
.639

.672
. 687

.696
.653

.699
. 687

.662
713

. 635
.718

. 048
.605

.628
. 665

.744

REB
654
olS

725
616

635
624

656
046

720
673

690
299

6935
597

618
716

630

5 & i

.970
. 047
. 937
.034
D32
.031
., 931
.028
o0ll
.006
.006

PCT.

.936
.813
771
. 767
.766
.7358
. 747
o4 43
717
.707

5
1175
878

1354
1283

1159
1141

1370
1256

1160
1098

1300
1317

1064
1159

1172
1366

1118

AVG.

73.
54.

84.
80.

72.
71.

895 .
78.

68.
8l .
66.

T4 .

73.
85 .

-

W W

an

o



add 1 -- CCIW

Elmhurst was the team scoring leader with 1370 points, while Augustana established

a new CCIW record by allowing only 878 points. Millikin led the league in field goals made

. with 592 and Illinois Wesleyan led in free throws made with 233. Augustana allowed the
fewest field goals, 358, and Elmhurst's opponents sank the fewest charity tosses, 160.
Millikin was the team rebound leader with 725 and Augustana gaveup the fewestrebounds, 515.

Augustana wound up the best shooting team with a .498 field goal percentage and a
.752 free throw percentage. The Vikings also had the largest winning margin, 18.5.

All teams except Augustana have completed their seasons. Millikin came from 17
down in the second half in the season finale -against Illinois Wesleyan to take an 87-80
victory and throw the CCIW into a three-way tie for second. Parker led the scoring with 27
while Gravlin paced Wesleyan with 26.

Augustana will meet McKendree College for the National Association of Intercollegiate

Athletics District 20 championship. The District winner plays in the national tournament

. in Kansas City, starting next Monday.

FINAL CCIW STANDINGS

W L PCT. PTS. Y. '\ L PTS. OPP.
Augustana 16+ 0. =:1:000 .- 3175 /878 2429 ¥V 1877 IElex
Millikin 10 6 .625 1354 1283 15 8 2048 1906
I11. Wesleyan 10 6 02% 11589 1141 16 9 1724 1700
Elmhurst 10 6 . 625 1370 1356 15 11 2266 2079
North Park 9 7 .563 1160 1098 16 10 1905 1756
Wheaton 7 9 .438 13005 1317 10 14 1953 1910
North Central RO A | 7313 1056 1160 10 16 1869 1944
Carthage 3  '13 .188 1172 1366 3 17 1442 1720
Carroll 2 14 od & 1118 1365 6 20 1849 2126

*--Season not completed.



